

CITY OF WESTMINSTER PUBLIC NOTICE ORDINANCE SUMMARY

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that on October 26, 2022, the City Council of the City of Westminster introduced an Ordinance entitled:

ORDINANCE NO. 2591

AN ORDINANCE OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WESTMINSTER, CALIFORNIA, REPEALING AND REPLACING CHAPTERS 15.08 (BUILDING CODE), 15.10 (RESIDENTIAL CODE), 15.12 (ELECTRICAL CODE), 15.14 (MECHANICAL CODE), 15.16 (PLUMBING CODE), 15.20 (GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE), AND 15.22 (FIRE CODE) OF TITLE 15 (BUILDINGS AND CONSTRUCTION) ADOPTING THE 2022 EDITIONS OF THE CALIFORNIA CODES AND RELATED MODEL CODES WITH APPENDICES AND AMENDMENTS THERETO.

PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the City Council of the City of Westminster will hold a PUBLIC HEARING at its meeting of Wednesday, November 30, 2022 in the Council Chambers at 8200 Westminster Boulevard, Westminster, California 92683 at 7:00 p.m., or as soon thereafter as the matter may be heard on the adoption of an ordinance repealing and replacing Chapters 15.08 (Building Code), 15.10 (Residential Code), 15.12 (Electrical Code), 15.16 (Plumbing Code), 15.20 (Green Building Standards Code) and 15.22 (Fire Code) in Title 15 (Buildings and Construction) of the Westminster Municipal Code and adopting and amending by reference THE 2022 EDITION OF THE CALIFORNIA CODES INCLUDING CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE, CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE, CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE, CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE, CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE, CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE, CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE AND THE MOST RECENT EDITIONS OF THE MODEL CODES RELATED TO CONSTRUCTION.

The City Council will conduct a second reading and adopt at its Regular Meeting on November 30, 2022 scheduled to commence at 7:00 PM.

A certified copy of the complete text of the Ordinance is posted and may be read and reviewed at City Hall, City Clerk's Office, 8200 Westminster Boulevard, Westminster, CA 92683 and/or a copy may be obtained from the City Clerk at a nominal charge during posted business hours. The proposed ordinance will also be available on the City's website as part of the Agenda Packet at <u>https://www.westminster-ca.gov</u>.

If you wish to obtain further information about this project, please contact Justin Nguyen, at 714-548-3475, or at jvnguyen@westminster-ca.gov.

<u>/S/</u>

Lucie Colombo, CMC, CPMC Interim City Clerk of the City of Westminster

DATED: October 31, 2022

PUBLISHED: Westminster Herald Journal November 3, 2022 and November 10, 2022